PERSONNEL ADDENDUM #2

RECOMMENDATION

D. PERSONNEL

To be voted on 04/09/24: Recommend approval of the following resolution:

Authorization of The New Teacher Program (TNT Program)

Whereas, the West Windsor Plainsboro Regional School District (WWPRSD) recognizes the importance of attracting aspiring educators especially during this time of teacher shortages and anticipated turnover;

Whereas, the implementation of The New Teacher Program will nurture and develop the next generation of WWPRSD educators;

Whereas, The New Teacher Program offers student teachers an opportunity for professional growth through hands-on experience and mentorship within WWPRSD;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that

- 1. The West Windsor Plainsboro Regional School District authorizes the operation of The New Teacher Program for the 2024 2025 academic year.
- 2. Student teachers accepted into The New Teacher Program shall receive a stipend of up to \$10,000 for their student teaching internship and placement in WWPRSD during their full-time semester of clinical practice.
- 3. Upon successful completion of the student teaching assignment, coursework, and issuance of the required endorsements or verification of meeting all requirements, WWPRSD will prioritize consideration and application review toward a binding teacher contract for the 2025-2026 school year.